STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 165386	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/13/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Colonial Manor of Elma		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 407 9th Street Elma, IA 50628	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please cont	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0550 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	 (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Honor the resident's right to a dignified existence, self-determination, communication, and to exercise his of her rights. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 42133 Based on clinical record review, policy review, resident and staff interviews, the facility failed to treat a resident with dignity and respect for 1 of 3 residents sampled (Resident #4). The facility identified a census 30 residents. Findings include: Resident #4 Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated [DATE] showed a Brief Interview for Mental Statt (BIMS) score of 15 out of 15 indicating intact cognition. During an interview on 2/11/25 at 4:01 PM Resident #4 reported Staff B, Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA), came into her room during the night and started mouthing off yelling Staff A, Licensed Practical Nurse (LPI that fucking fat ass he doesn't do each't do anything, repeatedly. He sits on his but all night and then goes outside t smoke every two hours. Then Staff B left the room, Resident #4 voiced Staff B is rude at times and she doesn't do ean't take care of Resident #27 because she doesn't want her taking care of her and Resident #19 and one other resident always have their call lights on all night long and she is tired of that. Resident #4 voiced she was really disappointed when Staff A ucd down hours and then quit. Staff A was a good nurse to her. He was always on time with her medications and look good care of her. At 4:04 PM Resident #4 acoded if it happens again, she would be uncomfortable with Staff B taking care of her. During an interview on 2/11/25 at 4:28 AM Staff B reported on 1/26/25 shortly after the start of shift she we in to Resident #4 added if it happens again, she would be uncomfortable with Staff B taking care of her. During an interview on 2/11/25 at 4:28 AM Staff B reported on 1/26/25		ONFIDENTIALITY** 42133 ws, the facility failed to treat a 4). The facility identified a census of d a Brief Interview for Mental Status Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) A, Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN), t all night and then goes outside to taff B is rude at times and she r residents. She is always 't want her taking care of her and ght long and she is tired of that. ours and then quit. Staff A was a good care of her. At 4:04 PM nguage and started to yell about a ce in the past week without using nfortable with Staff B taking care of ortly after the start of shift she went crawling out of bed. While in asked her who and Staff B not have said that to Resident #4 ork. d reported that Staff B would not that Staff B had called him a fat

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE

(X6) DATE

Facility ID: 165386

Printed: 05/22/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 165386	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/13/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Colonial Manor of Elma For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please cont		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 407 9th Street Elma, IA 50628		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0550 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	 last incident was 1/26/25. He had b Staff B was in the room freaking, m then went up to the nurses' station was lazy and wouldn't do anything and told Staff B that was not true at B told him he was not a regular nur On 1/27/25 on his next night shift, F (1/26/25) that he was a lazy fat fucl names and voiced she felt bad for 1 A 2/12/25 review of employee time a. Staff A worked 1/26/25 time in 5: b. Staff B worked 1/26/25 time in 10 On 2/13/25 at 9:29 AM Staff F, Reg acceptable. She would correct the o DON. On 2/13/25 at 9:45 AM the DON re Interview 2/13/25 at 9:58 AM the Av respect. They are to promote a hor profanity in front of residents. The 4/2024 Resident Rights - Digni treating all residents with dignity an self-worth. The procedure directed: 	:54 PM; time out 6:33 AM.	was having difficulty breathing and a told her to leave the room. He ion telling Staff C, CNA that Staff A he came out of the nurses' station ould go home. He verbalized Staff b, she didn't have to listen to him. I her room yelling the night before to Staff A that staff would call him apologize for her.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 165386	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/13/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Colonial Manor of Elma		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 407 9th Street Elma, IA 50628	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0880 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	 Provide and implement an infection **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H Based on observation, policy review appropriate EBP per the CDC durin contamination that may lead to the (Residents #5, #4, and #10). The fat Findings include: Resident #5 Minimum Data Set (Status (BIMS) score of 09 out of 15 had diagnoses of renal insufficiency Resident #5 utilized an indwelling of A 8/26/23 review of Resident #5 Elect French (size) Foley catheter to be of The Care Plan with an undated foct (EBP) related to the Foley catheter policy. Observation on 2/11/25 at 12:26 PM her hands, put on gloves, and obtaid drainage bag. Staff G emptied Resig gloves, washed her hands and exite emptying Resident #5 urinary drain in or out of the room. During an interview on 2/11/25 at 4 need to wear gowns when doing cathanging outside the door and they to buring an interview on 2/11/25 at 4.12 need to wear gowns for. If they need would be a three drawer container they need to wear gowns and such During an interview 2/11/25 04:17 F 	Prevention and control program. AVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Conv., clinical record review, and staff inter ig the provision of catheter care to min spread of multi-drug resistant organism acility reported a census of 30 residents MDS) assessment dated [DATE] docu- indicating moderate cognitive impairm <i>y</i> , neurogenic bladder, and Cerebral Pa atheter for a diagnosis of neurogenic b ectronic Healthcare Record (EHR) liste continued. Us date directed Resident #5 required 1 . The Care Plan directed staff to mainta M Staff G, Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) of ined a plastic bag and a graduate contri- dent #5 urinary drainage bag, stored the ed Resident #5 room. Staff G failed to age bag as required for EBP. Through :00 PM Staff C, CNA said they do not 1 irre. Staff C reported if there were any r would have reported it in the shift meet 2 PM Staff H, CNA reported there are r ded any Personal Protective Equipmed with PPE and a sign outside the door to they will discuss it at the shift meeting PM Staff B reported currently there are will have a posting outside the door of	DNFIDENTIALITY** 48003 view, the facility failed to utilize imize the risk of cross ns for 3 of 3 residents sampled s. mented a Brief Interview for Mental tent. It documented Resident #5 alsy. The MDS further documented ladder. d a Physician Order for a 16 Enhanced Barrier Precautions ain proper EBP per the facility entered Resident #5 room, washed ainer to empty Resident #5 urinary ne graduate container, removed apply an isolation gown prior to out observation no EBP sign noted have any current residents that they esidents there would be a sign ing prior to getting to the floor. no residents currently that staff nt (PPE) besides gloves there o the room. If they have anyone

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 165386	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/13/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Colonial Manor of Elma		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 407 9th Street Elma, IA 50628	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0880 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	In an interview 2/11/25 at 4:46 PM use of isolation gowns in the facility EBP. The EBP are communicated Maintenance is supposed to place residents all should have the Center stick to the walls and come down. Surinary drainage bags. The facility policy titled Enhanced E used in conjunction with standard p following (if/when Contact Precauti devices (even if the resident is not CDC guidelines dated 6/12/2022 di gloves during high-contact resident hands and clothing. MDROs may b care activities. Nursing home resident risk of both acquisition of and color resident care activities is indicated, residents with wounds and/or indwor residents with MDRO infection or c 42133 2. Resident #4 MDS assessment d cognition. The MDS documented Resident #4 A 2/10/25 review of Resident #4 EI French (size) Foley catheter to be of The Care Plan with an undated foc The Care Plan directed staff to mai Observation on 2/10/25 at 1:33 PM gloves and obtained a plastic bag a D emptied Resident #4 urinary drai	the DON initially reported they did not I A. Then she stated all residents that have to staff through the resident Care Plan a PPE cart in the resident's room so the er for Disease Control and Prevention C She expects gloves and isolation gown: Barrier Precautions with revised date of precautions for residents with any of the ons requirements are not in place): Wo known to be infected or colonized with ocumented EBP expand the use of PPI is care activities that provide opportunitie re indirectly transferred from resident-to ents with wounds and indwelling medica ization with MDROS. The use of gown when Contact Precautions do not othe elling medical devices regardless of ME olonization. ated [DATE] showed a BIMS score of A 4 utilized an indwelling catheter for a dia ectronic Healthcare Record (EHR) listed changed once a month. us date directed Resident #4 required I ntain proper EBP per the facility policy. I revealed a CDC sign directing staff ho vall to the left of Resident #4 room door 1 Staff D, CNA entered Resident #4 room door and a graduate container to empty Resi- nage bag, stored the graduate container h. Staff D failed to apply an isolation go	have any residents that require the ye urinary catheters are to be on and kardex (care guide). e PPE is available for EBP. The CDC sign up for EBP, but they don't is to be utilized when emptying 3/2024 directed staff EBP will be auds and/or indwelling medical a targeted MDRO). E and refer to the use of gown and so for transfer of MDROs to staff resident during these high-contact al devices are at especially high and gloves for high-contact al devices are at especially high and gloves for high-contact sort of 15 indicating intact sort of 15 indicating intact agnosis of neurogenic bladder. d a Physician Order for a 20 EBP related to the Foley catheter. w to apply and remove gloves and m, washed her hands, put on dent #4 urinary drainage bag. Staff er, removed gloves, washed her

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 165386	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/13/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Colonial Manor of Elma		407 9th Street Elma, IA 50628	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0880 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	During an interview on 2/11/25 at 1:08 PM Staff E, CNA reported they are required to use gloves when performing catheter care and when emptying the urinary drainage bag. The use of an isolation gown is optional and the gowns are not in the resident rooms. If they want an isolation gown, they have to go get one from supply.		
Residents Affected - Few	On 2/11/25 at 4:05 PM Resident #4 reported she has never seen any of the CNA's staff wear isolation gowns when they empty her urinary drainage bag.		
	Interview on 2/11/25 at 4:46 PM the DON initially reported they did not have any residents that require the use of isolation gowns in the facility. Then she stated all residents that have urinary catheters are to be on EBP. The EBP are communicated to staff through the resident care plan and kardex (care guide). Maintenance is supposed to place a PPE cart in the resident's room so the PPE is available for EBP. Resident #4 should have a gown hanging up in her room and a plastic cart with PPE in her bathroom. The residents all had CDC signs up, but they don't stick to the walls and come down. She expects gloves and isolation gowns to be utilized when emptying urinary drainage bags.		
	Observation on 02/11/25 at 5:04 PM of Resident #4 bathroom with the DON revealed a PPE cart with a CDC Contact Precaution Sign laying on top of the cart. The isolation cart contained five disposable isolation gowns. The DON reported the PPE was available for staff to use.		
	3. Resident #10 MDS assessment dated [DATE] showed a BIMS score of 14 out of 15 indicating intact cognition. The MDS documented Resident #10 utilized an indwelling catheter for a diagnosis of benign prostatic hyperplasia (BPH, enlarged prostate) and obstructive uropathy (flow of urine is blocked within the urinary tract).		
	A 2/11/25 review of Resident #10 EHR revealed a physician order to replace a 20 French Foley catheter every 30 days and as needed.		
	Resident #10 undated Care Plan included a Focus detailing he required EBP related to the use of a urinary catheter.		
	The Care Plan directed the staff to wear a gown and gloves while performing high-contact care activities which included when caring for an indwelling urinary catheter.		
	Observation on 2/11/25 at 12:59 PM Staff E washed her hands, applied gloves, set up a plastic barrier and a graduate and emptied Resident #10 urinary drainage bag without applying a isolation gown per the Care Plan and CDC guidelines for EBP.		
	During an observation on 2/11/25 at 5:06 PM the DON inspected Resident #10 bathroom and reported he did not have a PPE isolation bin in his room for EBP or an EBP sign on his door. Resident #10 voiced he didn't recall any staff wearing isolation gowns when they emptied his urinary drainage bag.		